
 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 
Wednesday, October 9, 2019, 5:30 p.m. 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 
 

AGENDA 
 
Call to Order 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of September 11, 2019 Minutes 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report 
 

Communications and Correspondence 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Director’s Report 
 
Old Business 

 Behavior policy 
 County Contract changes 

 
New Business 

 By-laws 
 

Other Business 

 
Adjourn the meeting of October 9, 2019 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone.  

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 
 

 



 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 
Wednesday, September 11, 2019, at 5:30 p.m. 

Yankton Community Library, Meeting Room 
 

 
Meeting called to order by President Christine Tielke at 5:27 p.m. Present were Sue Otterman,  Lilah 
Gillis, David Koerner, Amy Nelson, Yankton County Commissioner Joe Healy, Yankton City 
Commissioner Jerry Webber, Library Director Dana Schmidt and Assistant Library Director Linda 
Dobrovolny. 

 
Additions to the agenda: None.  
 
Minutes: 
Motion to approve the minutes of the August 14, 2019 meeting by Koerner, with second by Webber. 
Motion approved. 

 
Discussion of Bills and Financial Report: 
Schmidt reported that the rooftop HVAC replacement is expected to begin September 17. Schmidt also 
reported that the library’s Freegal subscription was not renewed for another year due to low usage.  

 
Communications and Correspondence: Schmidt shared that the Friends of the Library provided lunch 

for the library staff as an appreciation for all they do. Schmidt also reported a donation of $100 from 
Lois Varvel for the Neither Wolf Nor Dog movie license expenses .  

 
Public Comment Period: None. 

 

Director’s Report: Schmidt reported on several upcoming events at the library. The Friends will be 
hosting an author meet and greet and the library will be hosting a Veteran’s Day event in November. 

She requested recommendations from the Board for participants for either event. Schmidt reported 
that the SD Library Association Conference was in Spearfish this year. Linda Dobrovolny, Susie Lippert 

and Dana Schmidt will be attending the conference from September 25-27. The Friends received a 
$1,000 donation from Mike Huether after his book signing in September.  

 
Old Business: None. 

 
New Business:  

 Behavior policy was reviewed with recommended changes. Schmidt will have the City Attorney 
look over the policy before the board approves the new policy.  

 The Board discussed changes to the County Contract due to the reduction in funding that was 
approved by the County Commission from $24,000 in 2019 to $15,000 in 2020. Changes in the 

contract include raising the price of the county cards from $5 per household to $20 per 
household. A revised Agreement for the Provision of Services will be brought to the October 

meeting for approval.  
 There were no changes to the proposed City budget for the library.  

 
 



 

Other Business: 

o None. 
 

Adjourn the meeting of September 11, 2019 
Motion by Gillis to adjourn with second by Nelson. Unanimous approval. Meeting adjourned at 6:30 
p.m. 
 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
Dana Schmidt, Library Director  

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

10/04/2019  11:23:17                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    90.53    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           9.24.19        002793 P 265 00001 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                   368.19    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           9.24.19        002793 P 265 00002 

                                         458.72   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           11030          020775 P 265 00004 

 

     LARRY'S HEATING & COOLIN 

        NEW HVAC EQUIPMENT            24,000.00    CAPITAL REPAIR & MAINTEN 101.142.301           10.2.19                 265 00010 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                              15.00    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           9.24.19        002794 P 265 00005 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               780.80    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           9.24.19        020774 P 265 00006 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECT                          1,820.40    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           9.24.19        002795 P 265 00007 

 

     TUMBLEWEED PRESS INC 

        SUBSCRIPTION                   1,198.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           9.6.19         020773 P 265 00008 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                      71.27    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           10.1.19        020776 P 265 00009 

 

                                      29,544.19   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                          29,544.19   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

10/04/2019  11:23:17                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     INYO ENTERTAINMENT 

        PROGRAM                          260.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           2019-8-28-2    020772 P 265 00003 

 

                                         260.00   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            260.00   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YA NKTON 

10/04/2019  11:23:17                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                     29,804.19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000010



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

10/04/2019  11:23:17                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.13 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON.COM ME55M93K3 A 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   53.47    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              266 00228 

        BOOKS                             81.60    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              266 00229 

        DVD'S                             76.72    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              266 00230 

                                         211.79   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US AX48H87H3 

        POSTAGE                            8.95    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              266 00076 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   47.80    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              266 00077 

                                          56.75   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MO1G315O1 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   21.40    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              266 00418 

 

     AMZN MKTP US UT15G33Y3 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               66.33    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              266 00082 

 

     AMZN MKTP US W13L19TL3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   45.25    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              266 00101 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               70.14    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              266 0 0102 

        BOOKS                             92.73    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              266 00103 

        DVD'S                            128.98    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              266 00104 

                                         337.10   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US YK8UF1NV3 

        DVDS                              29.54    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              266 00059 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               48.00    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              266 00060 

                                          77.54   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        SUBSCRIPTION FOR REVIEWS         396.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 266 00111 

        BOOKS                          2,078.30    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 266 00112 

        POSTAGE                           19.74    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 266 00113 

                                       2,494.04   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BHM WORLD HERALD NEWSP 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           400.32    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 266 00167 

 

     CEDAR SHORE RESORT RES 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                    31.74    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Schmidt                 266 00037 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        BOOKS                            134.22    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Raiche                  266 00031
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CRESCENT ELECTRIC 029 

        REPLACE BALLAST                   13.64    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   266 00032 

 

     DAIRY QUEEN #17883 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  10.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 266 00070 

 

     HARDEES 602 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                     9.29    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Lippert                 266 00034 

 

     HOBBY-LOBBY #0137 

        PROGRAM SUPPLY RETURN             14.67CR  PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Lippert                 266 00172 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  29.54    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Lippert                 266 00283 

                                          14.87   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     KWIK CASE, INC 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  488.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              266 00320 

        POSTAGE                           48.80    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              266 00321 

                                         536.80   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     LOVE S TRAVEL 00006023 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                    43.00    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Lippert                 266 00010 

 

     LUCKYS 13 PUB 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                    17.05    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Dobrovolny              266 00007 

 

     MCDONALDS F4208 

        PROGRAMMING SUPPLIES              30.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 266 00088 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        REPLACE LIGHT FIXTURE             89.98    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   266 00417 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  19.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  266 00114 

                                         109.97   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      90.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 266 00410 

 

     ONE OFFICE SOLUTION - 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   49.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 266 00029 

 

     OTC BRANDS, INC. 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                 107.20    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 266 00168 

 

     PBI LEASEDEQUIPMENT 

        POSTAGE MACHINE LEASE            122.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 266 00058



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     PITNEY BOWES PBP 

        POSTAGE                          200.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 266 00402 

 

     SP NANOWRIMO STORE 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  16.90    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 266 00198 

 

     SQ SQ PORTER THE HOA 

        BOOKS                             60.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Raiche                  266 00100 

 

     SUBWAY 00111021 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  20.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 266 00055 

 

     THE STAR TRIBUNE CIRCU 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           527.80    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 266 00182 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        DVDS                             161.64    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              266 00187 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    1.74    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              266 00188 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   1.27    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Lippert                 266 00307 

        BOOKS                             18.18    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 266 00065 

        DVDS                              97.80    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Schmidt                 266 00066 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  20.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 266 00067 

                                         300.63   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WALGREENS #9806 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               10.00    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Schmidt                 266 00056 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        DVDS                              67.84    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              266 00370 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   10.82    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              266 00371 

                                          78.66   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WRITING DREAMS LLC 

        POSTAGE                           16.25    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              266 00276 

        BOOKS                             70.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              266 00277 

                                          86.25   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

                                       6,284.29   ............... 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMAZON.COM RX3ES8DY3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                 221.77    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              266 00105 

 

     AMZN MKTP US YK8UF1NV3 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT                 67.23    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              266 00061 

 

     DHARMA TRADING CO 

        ADULT CRAFT NIGHT                118.27    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 266 00049 

 

     HAVE A BETTER LIFE 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                 153.35    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 266 00312 

 

     HOBBY-LOBBY #0137 

        ADULT CRAFT SUPPLIES              29.41    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              266 00152 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        DOWNTOWN ABBEY PROGRAM            12.07    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              266 00189 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        DOWNTOWN ABBEY PROGRAM             7.84    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              266 00372 

 

                                         609.94   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            609.94   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

10/04/2019  11:23:19                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.13 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 
